
101 \

(O-2022-145)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 

2

1

5

4

1

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

OCT 0 6 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO

THE AS-NEEDED AGREEMENT WITH RAFTELIS

FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR VARIOUS WATER

WASTEWATER AND RECYCLED WATER SERVICES

INCLUDING COST OF SERVICE STUDIES (10084319-17-H)

AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2017, the City of San Diego (City) entered into a five 

year

agreement with Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. (Raftelis), which is on file with the City

Clerk as Document No. RR-311176 (Agreement), for as-needed servi

ces for various water,

wastewater, and recycled water services, including completing Cost of Service Studies that assist

the City in determining if future rate adjustments are required and provide a basis for 

those

adjus

tments;

 and

WHEREAS, Raftelis completed a Cost of

 Service St

udy for Wastewater and Recycled

Water, which were accepted by the City Council in the Fall of 2021; and

WHEREAS, Raftelis commenced work on the Cost of Service Study related to water

rates, however, the study will not be completed prior to the expiration of the Agreement on July

24,2022, and City staff negotiated

 a First Amendment to the

 Agreement (First Amendment),

which provided in the docket materials accompanying this ordinance, to extend the Agreement

for a period of one year; and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment will increase the compensation paid to Raftelis under

the Agreement in an amount not to exceed $150,000, increasing the total Agreement amount

from $981,382 to $1,131,382; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O

-2

022-

14

5)

WHEREAS, Raft

elis d

evelop

ed a 

model

 for 

the w

ater c

ost o

f servi

ce pro

cess 

and the

prop

osed

 Firs

t Amendm

ent w

ould allo

w Rafteli

s to upd

ate the

 model

 with ne

w cus

tomer an

d

finan

cial i

nformation

 nece

ssary

 to com

plete

 the s

tudy an

d ensu

re th

e pro

posed 

rate

s ar

e in

com

plian

ce w

ith artic

le XIIID

, sec

tion

 6 of

 the C

alifor

nia C

onst

itutio

n (co

mmonly

 kno

wn as

Propo

sition 218); and

WHEREAS, this 

First 

Amendm

ent 

if app

roved

 will be

 effecti

ve Ju

ly 25

,2022, and will

extend

 the A

greem

ent's 

term for a

n add

itional 

one y

ear t

o com

plete th

e requ

ired

 work

 for

 the

Water C

ost o

f Servi

ce St

udy; 

and

WHEREAS, Rafte

lis may, if neede

d, provi

de as-n

eeded 

service

s relate

d to waste

water

and recy

cled water s

ervic

es du

ring the t

erm of the First A

mendm

ent; a

nd

WHEREAS, unde

r San 

Diego Char

ter sec

tion 99, no c

ontrac

t, ag

reement or 

obliga

tion

exten

ding f

or a p

eriod

 of more th

an five

 years

 may be aut

horiz

ed ex

cept b

y Ordinan

ce app

rove

d

by a t

wo-thir

ds m

ajority

 vote of the 

City C

ounc

il; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Counci

l of the City of San D

iego, as f

ollow

s:

Sectio

n 1. T

he First A

mendm

ent to the A

gree

ment in

creas

ing the 

not t

o exc

eed amount

of the 

Agreem

ent t

o $1

,131

,382, an

d ext

endin

g the te

rm of the

 Agree

ment fo

r on

e year

 from

 the

retro

activ

e da

te of

 July

 25,

2022, is a

pprov

ed.

Sect

ion 2. The M

ayor,

 or h

is de

signee

, is au

thori

zed to si

gn the F

irst 

Amendm

ent to

 the

Agreem

ent w

ith Raftel

is Financ

ial Consul

tants

, Inc. (

10084

319-

17-H) to

 provi

de As-Neede

d

Consulta

nt Serv

ices, w

hich once

 signed

 by al

l parties, will be

 on file with the City Clerk as

Document No.

 

0

0 

2

5

4

1

Sectio

n 2. The Chie

f Financia

l Officer i

s auth

orized to e

xpend a

n amount n

ot to 

exceed

$150,000 i

n total 

from Fund 

7000

00, Muni Sew

er Revenue

, Fu

nd 70000

1, M

etro Se

wer Utili

ty,

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2022-145)

and Fund 70

0011, Water Util

ity Operating, as app

ropriate 

based on the ac

tual servi

ces prov

ided,

for the

 purpo

se of funding

 the A

s-Needed

 Financi

al Consu

ltant

 Agreement w

ith Raftelis

Financia

l Consulta

nts, Inc., co

ntingen

t upon the ado

ption of the

 Annual A

ppropria

tion Ordinanc

e

for the

 applica

ble fis

cal yea

r, und

er the t

erms and con

ditions

 set fo

rth in the Agreement

 as

amended by the First Amendment and continge

nt upon th

e Chie

f Financia

l Officer fur

nishing

one or more certif

icates cer

tifying that fund

s necessary

 for exp

enditure

 are, or will be

, on deposit

with the City Treasu

rer.

Section 3. That a full re

ading ofthis ordin

ance is disp

ensed with prior to

 passage

, a

written copy having been made ava

ilable to the Council an

d the public

 prior to the day of its

passage.

Section 4. That this o

rdinance shal

l take effect

 and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By 

// Raymo

nd C

. Pal

mucci

Raymond C. Palmucci

Deputy City Attorney

RCP:cw

07/15/22

Or.Dept: Public Utilities

CC N

o.

: N

/A

Doc. No.: 3030139

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2022-145)

I hereby certify that the f

oregoing Ordinance w

as passed

 by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this 

meeting of

 

OCT 0 3 277

ELIZABET S. MALAND

City Clerk 

By 

Øputy City Clerk

Approved:

 

1 

D

{

 

Z

(date)

 

j  TODI)ì*IA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(NOTE: The date of final passage is October 6, 2022 which represents the day this ordinance

was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the Mayor's signature of approval.)

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

OCT 0 3 2022 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

ays

 Not Present 

Recused

Joe Lacava Ø   

Jennifer Campbell 

Stephen Whitburn 0 U 

Monica Montgomery Steppe  

 

l 

l

Marni von 

Wilpert

 

0 

l 

l 

l

Chris Cate 

Raul A. Can o

Vivian Moreno  U Ø 

Sean Elo-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 

OCT Ù 6 2021

AUTH ENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

.lerk

LIZABETH S. MALAND

City (

 

The City of San Diego, California.

By F l .

 

Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

S

E

P

 

1

 

3

 

2

0

2

2

, and on

 

OCT 0 6 272

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

f The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

City Clerkk

1AA.

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

2

1

5

4

1

Ordinance Number 0-


